

No. 08-081415 MAY 14 2009

---

In The OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH J. FILEBARK, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF TRANSPORTATION and FEDERAL  
AVIATION ADMINISTRATION,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ERIC SCHNAPPER\*  
School of Law  
University of Washington  
P.O. Box 353020  
Seattle, WA 98195  
(206) 616-3167

GEORGE M. CHUZI  
KALIJARVI, CHUZI & NEWMAN, PC  
1901 L Street, N.W.  
Suite 610  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 331-9260

*Counsel for Petitioners*

*\*Counsel of Record*

**Blank Page**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Opinions Below .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	10
I. There Is A Well Established Inter-Circuit Conflict Regarding Whether The Civil Ser- vice Reform Act Precludes Federal Em- ployees From Bringing Actions Under Other Statutes Regarding Claims Not In- volving Adverse Personnel Actions .....	10
II. This Inter-Circuit Conflict Involves An Important and Recurring Issue.....	28
Conclusion.....	36
 Appendix	
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit, February 13, 2009 .....	App. 1a
Opinion of the District Court for the District of Columbia, February 27, 2006 .....	App. 14a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Opinion of the District Court for the District of Columbia, March 31, 2008.....	App. 25a
Opinion of the Court of Federal Claims, May 5, 2003 .....	App. 44a
Opinion of the Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit, October 5, 2004.....	App. 56a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abramson v. United States</i> , 42 Fed.Cl. 326 (1998).....	22, 30
<i>Adams v. United States</i> , 48 Fed.Cl. 602 (2001) ....	22, 30
<i>Agee v. United States</i> , 77 Fed.Cl. 84 (2007).....	22, 30
<i>Ainslie v. United States</i> , 55 Fed.Cl. 103 (2003).....	23, 30
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 52 Fed.Cl. 105 (2002) .....	23
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 23 Ct.Cl. 73 (1991) .....	22
<i>Berry v. United States</i> , 86 Fed.Cl. 24 (2002).....	23
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	32
<i>Bosco v. United States</i> , 931 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1991) .....	17, 19, 22, 27, 33
<i>Bosco v. United States</i> , 976 F.2d 710 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 42 Fed.Cl. 333 (1998) ....	22, 30
<i>Brock v. United States</i> , 64 F.3d 1421 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	25
<i>Broughton v. Courtney</i> , 861 F.2d 639 (11th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Burroughs v. OPM</i> , 784 F.2d 933 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Carducci v. Regan</i> , 714 F.2d 171 (D.C.Cir. 1983) .....	11, 16, 27
<i>Carter v. Gibbs</i> , 909 F.2d 1452 (Fed. Cir. 1990) (en banc) .....	31, 33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Contreras v. United States</i> , 64 Fed.Cl. 583 (2005).....	22, 30
<i>Cooper v. Kotarski</i> , 487 U.S. 1212 (1988) .....	32
<i>Crowley v. United States</i> , 398 F.3d 1329 (Fed. Cir. 2005) .....	21, 33
<i>Dugan v. Ramsay</i> , 727 F.2d 192 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	11
<i>Fausto v. United States</i> , 791 F.2d 1554 (Fed. Cir. 1986) .....	33
<i>Gallo v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 135, 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Graham v. Ashcroft</i> , 358 F.3d 931 (D.C.Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors</i> , 560 F.3d 495 (D.C.Cir. 2009).....	16, 27
<i>Hannon v. United States</i> , 48 Fed.Cl. 15 (2000) .....	30
<i>Harper v. Frank</i> , 985 F.2d 285 (6th Cir. 1993) ....	16, 17
<i>Hedman v. United States</i> , 15 Ct.Cl. 304 (1988)....	22, 30
<i>Hendrix v. Snow</i> , 170 Fed.Appx. 68 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	17
<i>In Re Korean Airlines Disaster of September 1, 1983</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C.Cir. 1987).....	35
<i>King v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Cl. 766 (2008).....	23, 30
<i>Lindahl v. OPM</i> , 470 U.S. 768 (1985) .....	11
<i>Mahtesian v. Lee</i> , 406 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2005).....	25



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mangano v. United States</i> , 529 F.3d 1243 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Mudge v. United States</i> , 308 F.3d 1220 (Fed. Cir. 2002) .....	12, 21, 27, 33
<i>Muniz v. United States</i> , 972 F.2d 1304 (Fed. Cir. 1992) .....	31
<i>Orsay v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 289 F.3d 1125 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	25
<i>Read v. United States</i> , 254 F.3d 1064 (Fed. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Romero v. Brady</i> , 764 F.Supp. 227 (D.P.R. 1991) .....	31
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 38 F.3d 1204 (Fed. Cir. 1994) .....	19, 20, 22, 27, 33
<i>Ryon v. O’Neill</i> , 985 F.2d 204 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	17
<i>Saul v. United States</i> , 928 F.2d 829 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	26
<i>Sawyer v. Musumeci</i> , 1998 WL 743734 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>Scholl v. United States</i> , 61 Fed.Cl. 322 (2004) .....	24, 29
<i>Sloan v. United States</i> , 36 Fed.Cl. 163 (1996) .....	22, 30
<i>Steele v. United States</i> , 19 F.3d 531 (10th Cir. 1994) .....	26
<i>Tiltti v. Weise</i> , 55 F.3d 596 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	26
<i>United States v. Fausto</i> , 484 U.S. 439 (1988) ....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Hohri</i> , 482 U.S. 64 (1987) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vanderpool v. United States</i> , 84 Fed.Cl. 66 (2008).....	22, 30
<i>Weber v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , 129 S.Ct. 754 (2009).....	33
<i>Whitman v. Department of Transportation</i> , 547 U.S. 512 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Worthington v. United States</i> , 168 F.3d 24 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	20, 21, 22, 26
<i>Zervas v. United States</i> , 26 Ct.Cl. 1425 (1992).....	23

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 702 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 1222 .....	2, 6
5 U.S.C. § 7121(a).....	6, 9, 10
5 U.S.C. § 7512 .....	2
5 U.S.C. § 7513 .....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7701(a).....	3
5 U.S.C. § 7703(a).....	3, 5
5 U.S.C. § 7703(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	14
28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	31
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g) .....	6, 35
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(1).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)(A).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)(C).....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(2)(H) .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 40122(g)(3).....	5
49 U.S.C. § 45102(b)(1).....	12
Administrative Procedure Act.....	2, 9, 16, 31, 34
Bankruptcy Reform Act.....	29
Civil Service Reform Act .....	<i>passim</i>
Fair Labor Standards Act.....	30
Federal Aviation Administration Personnel System .....	4
Federal Law Enforcement Pay Reform Act .....	30
Kiess Act .....	30
Law Enforcement Availability Pay Act .....	29
Little Tucker Act.....	31
Severance Pay Act .....	30
Tucker Act .....	8, 21, 28, 29, 30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Brief for Appellee, <i>Grosdidier v. Chairman, Broadcasting Board of Governors</i> , No. 08-5181 (D.C.Cir.).....	35
Brief for Defendants-Appellees, <i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 81 Fed.Appx. 388 (2d Cir. 2003), 2003 WL 24057791.....	26
Brief of Defendant-Appellee, <i>Mangano v. United States</i> , No. 05-17334 (9th Cir.), 2006 WL 2427080 .....	26
Brief for Respondent, <i>Whitman v. Department of Transportation</i> , No. 04-1131 (October 20, 2005).....	13, 32
Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Weber v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 08-281 (Nov. 3, 2008).....	34
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>United States v. Fausto</i> , No. 86-595 .....	32
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Cooper v. Kottarski</i> , No. 86-1813.....	32
Petition for Writ of Certiorari, <i>Weber v. Department of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 08-281 .....	33, 34

Petitioners Joseph Filebark, *et al.*, respectfully pray that this Court grant a writ of certiorari to review the judgment and opinion of the United States Court of Appeals entered on February 13, 2009.
